
sSc frrrrt nrr, crr{ rr,oa, frrfiE{ r}t
O<r<,H-tz

Asset Recovery Branch, First fioor,
04, Sivagnanam Road,T-Nagar, Chennai-17

tffianeu : ug56B6 ftffi tF Ax :2lrtgo2t8

$;Aale-malt : cmarb-che(gmahabank.co.ln

krr{fo!n'
GrmUtrrfiql

ntarrctdc ilIiliaa, is01, frTqrdlarr, g+-s

Head OffiGe: LOKMANGAL,I SOl,SHIVA,INAGAR,PUNE-5

SALE NOTICE FOR SALE OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTIES

[See proviso to rule 8(6)t

E-Auction Sale Notice for Sale of lmmovable Assets under the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets
and Enforcement of Security lnterest Ad'2002 read with proviso to Rule 8(6) of the Security lnterest (Enforcement)
Rules,2002.

Notice is hereby given to the public in general and in particular to the Bonower/(s) and Guarantor(s) that the below
described immovable propefi mortgaged/charged to the Secured Creditor, the possession of which has been tiaken
by the Authorised fficer of Bank of Maharashtra, Secured Creditor, will be sold on "As is where is', 'As is what is'
and "Whatever there is' on 13.03.2020, for recovery/dues Mentioned in Golumn No.2, due to the Benk of
Maharashtra. Secured Creditor from below mentioned Bonowers (name mentioned at Column No.l) and from the
Guarantors (name mentioned at column No.l). The reserve price will be as mention at Column No.4 and the
Earnest Money Deposit will be as mention at Column No.4 for each of the property/ies mentioned at Golumn No.3:-

Golumn
No.

rl Name & Addrcss of the
Borrower(s[G ua rantor(s)

({) B. Kumar of Kumaran lndustries,
9o.R. Babu, No.6, NetajiStreet, Ekkatuthangal, Chennai- 600 032.

Business Address:
Sri Kumaran lndustries,
No.6, Netaji Street, Ekkatuthangal,
Chennai - 600 032.

(2) tirs.K. Ashtalakhsmi,
No.6. Netaii Street, Ekkatuthansal, Chennai- 600 032.

2. Outstanding Amount
(in ()

Rs.32,06,6821- (Rupees Thirty two lakhs six thousand six hundred and
eighty two only) plus interest w.e.f. 20.01.2015.

3. I),escription of the
property

All that piece and parcel of property bearing Plot No.17A, in CMDA approved
layout No.29/2007 dt :04.04.2007, comprised in Survey No.211442, S No.21l44
and 2118 of Nombal Mathura Puliyamdedu Mllage, Ambattur Taluk, Thiruvallur
Dist. under Registered Document No.11586/2010 dt : 20.09.2010 at SRO
Kundrathur with total area measuring 4400 Sq. ft. and bounded on the : North by
: Vacant land. South bv : Plot No.17 oart. East bv : 30 ft. road. West bv : Plot-l.

4. (i) Reserve Price (R.P)

(ii) EiID of the Property

(ii| Bid increase Amount

(i) Rs.20,00,000r-

(ii) Rs.2,00,000/-

(iii) Rs.50,000/- (Rupees Fifty thousand only)

5. (i) Time of e-auction

(ii) Date of lnspection

(iii) Time of lnspection

(i) 13.03.2020 between 11.30 am to 12.30 pm extensions of 5 minutes
duration each

(iD 05.03.2020

(ii:) f 0.00 am to 5.00 pm with prior appointnent.

6. last date for submission
of online Bid

11.03.2020 upto 23.59 hours

il.itilr.

Terms and Conditions



1. The pmperties are being held on'AS lS WHERE lS'and "AS lS WHAT lS BASIS' and the E-Auctions will be
conducled 'On Line'. The auction sale will be 'On line E-Auc{ion / Bidding through website The auction sale will
be 'On line E-Auction , Bidding through rebsiE httss:/rwww.bankeauclions.@m on '13.03.2020 betri,een
11.304M to 12.30PM wih auto extemlons fior 5 minutes in case bid is phced with in last 5 minutes. Please
visit http:/vflw.bankofiraharashtra.in/ o. hth://bnde6.gov.in/ and https://U,rwv.bankeauc'tions.oom for E-
Auc'tion Tender DocumenE containing online e-audion bid brm, Declaration, General Terms and conditions of
online auc{ion sale. lntending bidders shall hold a valid email address. For details with regard to E-auction,
please contact M/S.CI lndia ht. Ltd., Plot No 301,1st Floor, Udyog Vihar Phase-2,Gurgaon, Haryana - 122015:
Tel:012,14302000 Mobile:+gi 9840446485 Fax:012,H302010 E-MaiFshrinatth.narasimhaan@c1india.com,
tn@clindia.com, support@bankauc'tions.com and aEo for more information kindly contact Authorised officer,
Asset Recovery Branch, Mr.Surendra R Deokar, Mobile No. : +91€956381477, Phones: U+2436 4410,2432
7650. Fax 041-24338248, email : legaLche@mahabank.co.in,
cmarb_che@mahabank.co.in, brmgrl 94 t @mahabank.co.in.

2. To the Best of knorvledge and informalion ofthe Bank, therc is no encumblance on any property. Horvever, the
Bidder/s has to satisfy himself about the detaiE of property bebre submitting their bids/taking pad in e.au.fion sale
proceedings. The bidder/ purchaser should make their o/vn inquiries regarding any statutory liabilities, aneaB of
trx, claims etc. by themselves before making [le bid. The Bank does not undertake any responsibility to procure
any permission/license, NOC etc. in respect of the property ofiered for sale or for any dues like outstanding
water/sewice charges, transfer fees, electicity dues, dues of the Munidpal Corporation/ local authority/ Cc
opeEtive Housing Soci€ty or any other dues, taxes, levies, fees^ransfer be3 if any, in resped of and/or in relation
to the sale of the said Eoperty. Successfrrl bidder has to comply with the provisions of lncome Tax regarding
purchase of properly & to pay the tax to the authorities as per applicable raEs.

3. The intending purchasers/bidders are required to deposit EMD NEFT / RTGS Transfer in the Account No.
60221453511, Name of the A/c. : SARFAESI EMD account, Name of the Beneficiary : Bank of Maharashlra A/c.-
Propedy Lot No & Name of the Bomo er (as the case may be) IFS Code : M4H80000450 .

4. lntending bidder should hold a valid e-mait id. lnterested bidders should have their clt ,n arangemerts bt inbmet
service. lntemet connectivity and o(her paraphemalia requiremer s shall have to be ensured by the bidders
themselves.

5. All persons participating in the E Auc'tion should submit suffcient and acceptable prcof of their identity, Esidence
address and copy of PAN/TAN cards etc. The bidders should upload scanned copies of PAN card and prcof of
residential address, while submitting e-tender. The biddeB other than individuals should also upload proper
mandaE for e bidding & A copy of the tender fom along with the enclosures submitted online (also mentioning the
UTR No. and the aocount number through which EMD is remifled) shall be forwerded to the Authorized Ofiicer of
Bank of Maharashtra, Asset Reco\rery Branch, No.4, Sir6gnanam Road, T. Nagar, Chennai - 600 017 by
11.03.2020 by 5.00 pm.

6. Prospective bidders may avail online training ofl e-auc{ion fom /S.Cl lndia P\rt. Ltd., Plot No 301,1d Floor,
Udyog Vlhar Phase-2,Gurgaon, Haryana - 122o15i Tel:0124.{302000 ]f,oblle:+gl 9840446485 Fax: ot2'|-
€02010 E- ail@, tn@ctindla.com. Sgppglg@@@ prior to
the date of e-Auction.

7. E-Auction is being held on 'AS lS WHERE lS AND WHATEVER THERE lS BASIS' after taking symbolic
possession of th€ properties. Successful bidder/s shall have b get physical possession of the properties at his/their
o ,n cost, rbk & r$ponsibility. Though the Bank will facilitate in taking possession by obtaining ordeB ftom the
competent authorities.

8. The Eamest Money Deposit (EMD) of lhe sucoessful bidder shall be retained towards part sale consideration
and the EMD of unsuccessful bidders shall be refunded. The Eamest Money Deposit shall not bear any interest.
The successful bidder shall have b deposit 25% of the sale price, imm€dkrtely on acceptance of bid price by the
Authodzed Oficer and the balance of the sale price on or befiore 15th day of sale or within such edended period as
agreed upon in writing and solely at the discretion of the Authorized Officer.

9. The intending purdraseE can inspect the property/ies with prior appointment at his/her own expenses.

10. The successful bidder uould bear all the chargesfees payable for conveyance such as stamp duty, registration
fee or any other cost as applicable as per the law. All statutory/non $atrrtory dues, taxes, rates, isseisments,
draryes Ees etc will be the responsibility of the successful bidder only.

"l
6.

ra. . +e
IP9 CHETNAI

u

Il



I 1.ln the €vent of any default in paym€nt of any of the amounts, or if the sale B not completed by r€..on of any
default on th€ part of the successful bidder, the Bank shall be entitled to forfeit all the monies till Ur.[r Fdd by $e
suoce$fu| bidder and put up the propedy in qu$tion fur resale/disposal in itB absolute discretion, and the
de?aulting successful bidder shall forGit all claim b the properly or to any part of the sum for which it may be
subsequenty sold.

12. The Authodzed Officer /tsank is not bound to accept the highest ofier and has the absolute rigtf b accept or
reied any or all ofie(s) or adioum/postsone/cancel the eAuciion or withdral any property or portion thereof fom
the auciion proce€dings at any stage without assigning any reason theroof. Highest bid will be provFionally
acc.pted on 'subjec{ to appro\ral' basis and the highest bidder shall not have any righmiue over the property until
the sale is confrmed by the AuthorEed Oficer.

13. On confirmation of the sale by the Bank and compliance of the terms of payment, the Authorized oficer shall
i$ue a cedificate of sale of the said property in favor of the succ$sful bidder/purchaser in the form given in
Appendix V to Enforcement of Security lnterest Rules. The sale certificate Ehall be issued only in the same name in
which the tender is submited.

14. The ssle shall be subject to rules/conditioB prescribed under the Secu.itisation and Reconstruction of Financial
Asset8 and Enbrcement of Security lnter6t Ad, 2002.

15. Words and exffessions used herein above shall have the same meanings respeciively assigned to them in
SARFAESI Act, 2002, and the Rules framed $ere under.

16. Disputes, if any, shall be Wthin the jurisdic{ion of Chennai courts only.

17. This publication is also t5 day'3 nolice required under section 13(8) (6) of Securitization Ac{ to the above
bonower/guarantoB.

For dotailed terms and conditions of the sale, please reEr to the link provided in Bank of Maharashtra Secured

Credito/s webBite i.e. http:rru,u/y.bankofimaharasht a.in prcpertleB-for-sale

Special lnstructiorB : Bidding in the last minut6 and seconds should be avoided in the bidders orrn interest.
Neither the Bank of Maharashtra nor the Service Prcvider will be responsible for any laps$ffailutE (lntemet failure,
poirer failure etc.).

STATUTORY 15 DAYS RESALE I{OTICE U]{OER SARFAES! ACT. AD2

The bono,uer / guarantoB are hercby notified to pay the sum as mentioned above along with upto dated interest
and ancillary expenses b€fore the date of auction, failing wttich the property will be auctioned / sold and balance
dues if any will be recovered with interest and cost.

DalE:25.U.2020
Place : Chennai

C
Auth Offcer

Bank of Maharashtra

3r.r.rr. id

,,jr,

*
^lB.


